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--–-Original Message-----
From: Lo Klinkenbergh <lo@klinkenbergh.ie>
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 10:48 AM
To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>
Cc: tklinks@gmail.com
Subject: case number ABP-314485-22 Planning ref number F20a/0668

Caution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

Attention: An Bord Pleanala

2 April 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find attached response/observation to letter received 12 March 2024.

Case number: ABP-314485-22

Planning Authority Reference Number: F20A/0668

Please can you confirm receipt of this email - Thank you

Yours faithfully,

Lo Klinkenbergh

Klinkenbergh Agents
Aeolus, Kinsealy Lane, Malahide, Co Dublin. Ireland. Eircode K36CX36.
Phone (+353 ) 086 2424322
https://eur01.safel inks . protection. outlook. com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.klinkenbergh .ie%2F&data=05%
7C02%7Cappeals%40pleanala.ie%7Cd27dbd 1 b1 7dd4725a93208dc52fb5398%7Cda4b02cb99534ab9abd
9bcfe6c687ebb%7C0%7C0%7C63847648682501 9596%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoiMC4w
LjAwM DAiLCJQljoiV21uMzl iLCJBTi161klhaWwi LCJXVC16Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WbsjUdUI
U 1 bVWmF4 1 vY9VTUtXnt5VHpQAdoJ D70a 1 to%3D&reserved=0
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Dublin Airport North Runway Relevant Action Application
Environmental Impact Assessment Report Volume 2 - Main Report

https://www.pleanala.ie/publicaccess/EIAR-N IS/
314485/1 A9E78694721 11EEB8AAD81 265965232 .pdf?r=294602771202

Regarding sections 1 .2.5; 1.2.6 and 1.2.7

The 65 already allowed aircraft movements between the hours of 1 1.0C)pm and 7am is
already too many. This is already on average 8 flights per hour which is one flight every 7
minutes.

To add “..... where Runway 10L-28R length is required for a specific aircraft type.” V .2.6)
seems to me to be a stealthy way of increasing craft movements in and out of the airport
n the night hours. 65 is already more than enough and this amendment should not be
allowed, particularly but not only, in view of inaccurate data already mentioned.

There is also the consideration that these aircraft may also be a lot louder and that going

forward aircraft will be bigger so that an increasing amount of these types of aircraft is a
real possibility. Much more detail and the use and implementation of strict limitations is
required and should be included to mitigate any increased air traffic and noise in the
future

Re 1 .2.9 “ Noise Quota System

Much more detail and transparency is required for this idea and also needs to be
discussed in a public forum before it is considered an option at all. Also, why the times
have changed here ? - from between 11pm to 7am in other parts of the documents to
between 11.3 Opm to 6am here.

Re 1 .2.10 “Relevant Action”

Before being considered by An Bord Pleanala, all details of noise mitigation measures
need to be discussed including all people in all areas affected by increased noise levels
both in volume and frequency, especially those in the area heretofore not included

formally (this includes anyone living south and east of the north runway who were not
included in previous “ relevant action" discussions), as well as seeking and gaining a full
and unconditional commitment from the daa to fully comply and in a timely manner with
whatever is agreed.





Bord Pleanala Case reference: PL06F.314485
Planning Authority Case Reference : F20A/0668

Further notes:

As you can see below the ANCA issued their direction to daa regarding the installation of
noise measuring systems in November 2022.

From finclaI.ie published 29 august 2023. See link below

all 30 F'JovernbE;r 2022 , ANC;A issued a d:reI:tIon to aaa to instati and nlairItalo perrnanen!
rloise i?reasuring s',’steilrs in 23 conlrnunitv iocatIons no later than 24 August 2024 Tile
rnpiem9niatior} was directed to be phased so that 1 5 of these locations wotll ci be
OFlerat:andi by 24 August 2023

ArISIng from this cltrectic)n. daa have now made 15 noise measuring systems operational
and they are accessible for public viewing via Dublin Airport's Webtrak flight monitoring
system ( F-it in: .,’'.’' debt; al €nlst3k . col’it,’dub II iiI' I\ ;- c \ IcI’It;it 1)

nUS I7wWJV_Hngaj. j&@4585_:per rrL©enIJtQ[W£QeaSLdtUsys{e tns-RaW_';aae£q£QUn_a-

dublin
airPQU#l-]&©gOn!£203D%2C}NQveFAerb2_C)2W2LPC?,20&N(:AJFBxadonan2QUb aw
4$2QALUMba)a)_23

From DAA submission march 2024

The dates on all images contained in link below are dated 2020. This makes the noise
monitoring data completely inaccurate as there were no monitoring stations in
appropriate areas for north runway. This is misleading and disingenuous, to say the least,
on the part of daa.

bltps://www.pleanala.ie/publicaccess/El AR-N IS/
31 4485/0A07D45F451 31 IEB85F2005056926A5C.pdf?r=577207744699

It also makes alot of DAA’s rationalisations, arguments and statements about noise, noise
pollution and its impacts null and void as no actual real and current data was used in their
analysis of the north runway and it’s actual flight paths as per above document
It seems to me that it is factually incorrect.





3 Torn Phillips refers contInuously to the regulatory decision by ANG\ in his correspondence

However. wFr'It is not (Ollt3tttccl +t\ hIS ' lol rcspolxience but is wit birt tIle £IAR relating tcl these
noise contours lb E+rat Ite pr'>pol at dot ) NOF nrt:et tIle Noise Abatetlrerlt f:)bjc.Rim? of AMA

In tui urc years. f he proposed 20:5 Scenario will faIl the NAO v,hull cornpaf- cd 1I) 2019 when
the tot.It at the exisQrlg population . pcnnitted developrn£'nb arid £oneci developnrent3 3rc

suIt\med together. "?025 exceeds 2019 by 4 541 people ( }$33 v &)74)

4+. Why h&v& the 1)also canto,ab Brown. St Margaret\ The Ward residents carried Olit IIaIse

monitoring uri the rIOrttl runway flight path and toutld abc noise !L’gels to be tlr beyond

those PREDICTED by ['/\A. Their noise predictiolr\ ni c not ,3ccurate' alla untoul IdCtt ind Utc)‘

are twir ig to obtain pern Ii,\io it by manipulating nu intel's. Why car! they not subnrit actual
nOISe results alaIN the fIIght path which has been in ap+xatlc>1) silk:o August 2032. The
con}nlurii£y could

S. kctcltncc. ib rr:adc to tIle noise /ones on Fin FIal devclot)frrcnt plan. These nor'J'! !olles midst
r\r;v, be rcvlu"i dilt' to the proposed tllgtrt path over out- arr'i. Fillga! County C.ounct

consider that there $tluuld bc IIn resIdential day'!oFxnt*nt all!!\vcd in lloi',a zone A is it is

curt sitter(II harrl'If ul to health or otha!'##;be ccurb+tIered unacceptable due to the Ile;r ievels of

3ircrrtt noise. However, the fight path now being operated by QAA is putting many e-is.ting

residences in Noise Zone A and B which is just not acerIItable' from a health point nf VIew

8. !'trc” noise insulation grtlrlt ab plojxy)cd is lrat fit for purpose and is totally in\utf icie'lU to
protect tar night noise. Mca\urcrrtenFS oF noise in bedroanrs Qf housing already insulated
Indicate that tFu luisa lcvel3 exceed tIto re':aInIneIEl3t IOrI in F ing31 tra/elo}>ltr'’rlt Pi.ilt are

rIot ',utfit:iant to protect h, Iman tIenId!

/. 111 bull IIr\dry }llnruttng ic .in 3ft('rthauglrt for QAA. Their actIons show that tty:y do nnt
re',pact pI.lrlnlrtg !cgi tInt iDI I or decisions of An E(;rd Pl031r.)in. This 3pplirnt ion ITtll'Jt I>
refused ,

You!\ Sirxerety,

Dale
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An eOKi Plcani in

64 Marlborough St.

Dublin i

DOI V9C2

RE. Cage Number ABP, 314485-22 Relevant Action Application Dublin Airport

th?ar Sir/Modal TI

i uri her to yOtlr tOr reslx)lxlerk e to us on the above case we wi stl to n lake the following
ob5ervatiotrs."-submissIons

1 We are shocked to see that the noise contours h.IVO extended hugely Into our cornrnunity

and that a very $igllifi CIal it llumbcr of dwellings are now included wlthill the noise eligibility
carl tours. Pint&. we note that there \vis no notice of this fact in any of the planning notices
for thIS 3plli£ntna to date. Many of our neighbours who thought they were rIot affected by
this application are now inside tilese eonrours but yet were never publicjy notified until they
atter\cted a put)tic Int*cLIng held by St Mar}, arcts /The Ward residents' group wbG ehpl3illed
this to all of us, None of the newspaper or site notices inforrned thc public, 5('colrdly. the

people who now know they are wittlin the conto IIn have not been given the oppot-tLlnlty to
ln3ke a SL}bIrrl',siotr/observation as DieT do I lot qualify because they did not make a

5ubnli5biurl I)I cvlously as they ttnu8t\t tFley were unaffected. All Bard Ple8nild did iI.)t give a

public notice of this signifIcant additional inFormation, The above is totally ulrdcceptdbte anti
unjust to the colnrnulrtties affect<xi

2. We note that the corresp)ndencc from Torn Phillips & As su: iate& refers to the ARCA

RegulatorY DecisIon regarding eligibility to thc noise insulation schelnc and suggest that the
change in contours is as a result oF theIr 3ssc6sing that tIle increased area is as a re StIlt ot

them col\sldering this dew area which (ontaills dwellings to havIng ”very si8nificalrt " efta’IS
We note that the QAA have never carried out significant test critedr withilr ally of ibc EIAR
tttey have $ubrnitttx! and thereFore th(V have ilo! nrel with the EIA directive . This is a
tundnnlerItil flaw in the assessment as the EiA directIve is clear. all signitica}\t impact on

environment IItUSt be identifIed. quartit icd and 111iti Ration proposed. That has not ha;IjI'null
to date. For areas ul+der the North Runway this ilrvolvc's cumparinB the scenario with no
flighl s from the North Runway to a scenario where there will tn night flight ;. This has not
been done





As per letter from An Bord Pleanala dated 12 march 2024

Our Case Number: ABP-314485-22

Planning Authority Reference Number: F20A/0668

As per submission on An Bord Pleanala website:

nord Pleanala Case reference: PL06F.314485

Planning Authority Case Reference: F20A/0668





It should be further noted and taken seriously that WHO advise noise levels much lower
than those proposed by DAA and currently accepted and allowed by them.
High noise levels negatively impact people in their cognitive health, physical health and in
mental health and wellbeing. This is particularly impactful in an area of repeated and
ongoing high noise levels. Along with chronically disturbed sleep, the negative impact of
which is also well documented, what DAA propose in their changes and what they are
already illegally doing is and will have far reaching negative impacts on the lives of many
people, personally, familial and within the greater communities in terms of general health
and also in financial health.

Yours sincerely

Sign Date :J J,„’': . -L ' J=’ Jk

Address K36CX36

Aeolus Kinsealy Lane Malahide Co Dublin




